provided additional support for the impairment charges recorded.

The impairment assessment is based on the following:

Pre-tax discount rate: 9.86 %
Day rates: 55,000 USD for the first 3 years, years 4 to 6 are gradually

increasing from 130,000 USD to 185,000 USD and, from

year 6 185,000 USD which is yearly adjusted for inflation

to the end of the vessel’s useful life.
Utilization: 70 %

Day rates for year 1 to 3 is based on the current contract. It is estimated a gradual increase in day rates in year 4 to 6.

From year 6 it is estimated to come back to the average day rate levels historically seen on the NCS.

The recoverable amount is sensitive to the assumptions listed above. Given changes in the above stated assumptions, the

impact on the financial statement would be:

Pre-tax discount rate (percentage points): +1 % Impairment of approximately 10 MUSD required

Change in contracted rates from maturity of the last

fixed contract (2022 to 2024) to perpetuity of the

cash flow forecast

-10 % Impairment of approximately 14 MUSD required

Utilization (percentage points): -3 % Impairment of approximately 7 MUSD required

14. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

(1.000 USD) 2021   2020

Trade debtors 2 761   893

Pre-paid expenses 212  1 636

Other Receivables 968  1 505

Total other current assets 3 941   4 034

Other receivables relate to grants from Norwegian Tax authorities.

29

15. CASH

(1.000 USD) 2021   2020

Cash and bank deposits 3 065  9 970

Restricted cash   0   0

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet  3 065   9 970

16.  EARNINGS PER SHARE

The basic earnings per share are calculated as the ratio of the profit (loss) for the year attributable to shareholders divided

by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year.

  2021   2020

Average number of shares outstanding 50 000 000   50 000 000

Diluted average number of shares outstanding 50 000 000   50 000 000

Profit/(loss) for the year -35 533   -165 961

Earnings per share: 2021   2020

 - Basic -0.71   -3,32

 - Diluted -0.71   -3,32

17.  SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

Number of shares:

  2021 2020

Ordinary shares

At 1 January  50 000 000 50 000 000

At 31 December  50 000 000 50 000 000

All shares are owned by Macro Offshore Management AS per year end 2021. On 21 January 2022 a written resolution

was resolved where the bond trustee is authorized to exercise the call option in respect of all the shares in Jacktel and

implement and complete a debt conversion within 28 February 2022.The nominal value per share is NOK 3.02. The

company is included in the consolidated financial statements for Macro Offshore AS Group.

For calculation of earnings per share and diluted earnings per share reference is made to Note 16

30

18.  OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

(1.000 USD) 2021   2020